

No. 19-20157

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DANIELA GOZES-WAGNER, ALSO KNOWN AS DANIELA WAGNER, ALSO KNOWN
AS DANIELA MAYER GOZES, ALSO KNOWN AS DANIELA GOZES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, CATO INSTITUTE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
OF TEXAS, DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE, AND TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Cynthia H. Orr
Goldstein & Orr
310 S. St. Mary's Street
29th Floor Tower Life Building
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 226-1463
whitecollarlaw@gmail.com
NACDL Amicus Committee

Jonathan L. Marcus
Michael A. McIntosh
Jeongu Gim
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
jonathan.marcus@probonolaw.com

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

Andre Ivan Segura
Brian Klosterboer
ACLU Foundation of Texas
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007
(713) 942-8146

Shana-Tara O'Toole
Due Process Institute
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE #560
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 558-6683
shana@idueprocess.org

Somil Trivedi
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 715-0802
strivedi@aclu.org

Emma Andersson
Senior Staff Attorney
Criminal Law Reform Project
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(347) 931-6337
eandersson@aclu.org

Robert Henneke
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE TRIAL PENALTY IS FORCING VIRTUALLY ALL
 CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO FORGO THEIR TRIAL
 RIGHTS.....6

 II. THE TRIAL PENALTY ERODES KEY FOUNDATIONS OF
 THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....13

 A. The Trial Penalty Fundamentally Undermines the Sixth
 Amendment Right to a Jury Trial.13

 B. The Trial Penalty Compromises the Integrity of the
 Criminal Justice System.....17

 III. COURTS SHOULD CAREFULLY SCRUTINIZE
 SENTENCING RECOMMENDATIONS THAT APPEAR TO
 PENALIZE DEFENDANTS FOR EXERCISING THEIR
 RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....23

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States,
570 U.S. 99 (2013)15

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)17

Beckles v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)25

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004)14

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978) 10, 11, 13

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968) 14, 15

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38 (2007) 25, 26, 28

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156 (2012)10

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 134 (2012)10

Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado,
137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) 15, 16

Pepper v. United States,
562 U.S. 476 (2011)25

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)16

Rita v. United States,
551 U.S. 338 (2007).....25

Solem v. Helm,
463 U.S. 277 (1983).....21

Taylor v. Louisiana,
419 U.S. 522 (1975).....16

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....3

United States v. Emmenegger,
329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....22

United States v. Haymond,
139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)..... 3, 15, 17

United States v. Hernandez,
894 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2018)11

United States v. Mazzaferro,
865 F.2d 450 (1st Cir. 1989).....11

United States v. Norris,
910 F.2d 1246 (5th Cir. 1990)11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 6, 21, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar,
The Bill of Rights as a Constitution, 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)..... 14, 15

Alexandra W. Reimelt,
An Unjust Bargain: Plea Bargains and Waiver of the Right to Appeal,
51 B.C. L. Rev. 871 (2010).....23

Andrew Chongseh Kim,
Underestimating the Trial Penalty: An Empirical Analysis of the Federal Trial Penalty and Critique of the Abrams Study, 84 Miss. L.J. 1195 (2015).....7, 8

Brandon A. Bell,
Not For Human Consumption: Vague Laws, Uninformed Plea Bargains, and the Trial Penalty, 31 Fed. Sent’g Rep., No. 4–5 (2019).....9

Brian D. Johnson,
Plea-Trial Differences in Federal Punishment: Research and Policy Implications, 31 Fed. Sent’g Rep., No. 4–5 (2019).....8, 26

Brian D. Johnson,
Trials And Tribulations: The Trial Tax And The Process Of Punishment, 48 Crime & Just. 313 (2019).....19

Candace McCoy,
Plea Bargaining as Coercion: The Trial Penalty and Plea Bargaining Reform, 50 Crim. L.Q. 67 (2005)7

Carissa Byrne Hessick & F. Andrew Hessick,
Recognizing Constitutional Rights at Sentencing, 99 Cal. L. Rev. 47 (2011)16

Clark Neily,
Jury Empowerment as an Antidote to Coercive Plea Bargaining, 31 Fed. Sent’g Rep., No. 4–5 (2019).....9

DNA Exonerations in the United States, Innocence Project,
<https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/> (last visited Oct. 30, 2019).....18

Emma Andersson & Jeffery Robinson,
The Insidious Injustice of the Trial Penalty: “It Is Not the Intensity but the Duration of Pain that Breaks the Will to Resist,” 31 Fed. Sent’g Rep., No. 4–5 (2019).....13

Gerard E. Lynch,
Screening Versus Plea Bargaining: Exactly What Are We Trading Off, 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1399 (2003).....20

Jed S. Rakoff,
Why the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Should Be Scrapped,
26 Fed. Sent’g Rep., No. 1 (2013)22

Jenia I. Turner,
Plea Bargaining, Reforming Crim. Just.: A Report of the Acad. for Just. on
Bridging the Gap between Scholarship and Reform, Vol. 3
(Erik Luna Ed., 2017),
[https://law.asu.edu/sites/default/files/pdf/academy_for_justice/4_Reforming-
Criminal-Justice_Vol_3_Plea-Bargaining.pdf](https://law.asu.edu/sites/default/files/pdf/academy_for_justice/4_Reforming-Criminal-Justice_Vol_3_Plea-Bargaining.pdf).....19

Lucian E. Dervan,
*Bargained Justice: Plea-Bargaining’s Innocence Problem and the Brady Safety-
Valve*, 2012 Utah L. Rev. 51 (2012)18

Mark H. Allenbaugh,
“*Drawn From Nowhere*”: A Review of the U.S. Sentencing Commission’s
White-Collar Sentencing Guidelines and Loss Data, 26 Fed. Sent’g Rep., No. 21
(2013)22

Mona Lynch,
Hard Bargains: The Coercive Power of Drug Laws in Federal Court (2016) ...17

NACDL,
*The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of
Extinction and How to Save It* (2018),
[https://www.nacdl.org/getattachment/95b7f0f5-90df-4f9f-9115-
520b3f58036a/the-trial-penalty-the-sixth-amendment-right-to-trial-on-the-verge-
of-extinction-and-how-to-save-it.pdf](https://www.nacdl.org/getattachment/95b7f0f5-90df-4f9f-9115-520b3f58036a/the-trial-penalty-the-sixth-amendment-right-to-trial-on-the-verge-of-extinction-and-how-to-save-it.pdf)..... 6, 7, 8, 22, 23

Nicole Fortier,
ACLU Smart Justice, *Unlocking the Black Box: How the Prosecutorial
Transparency Act Will Empower Communities and Help End Mass
Incarceration* (Feb. 2019),
[https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/aclu_smart_justice_pros
ecutor_transparency_report.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/aclu_smart_justice_prosecutor_transparency_report.pdf)20

Rachel E. Barkow,
*Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury’s Constitutional Role in an Era of
Mandatory Sentencing*, 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....15

Richard L. Lippke,
Plea Bargaining in the Shadow of the Constitution,
51 Duq. L. Rev. 709 (2013) 10, 27

Russell D. Covey,
Fixed Justice: Reforming Plea Bargaining with Plea-Based Ceilings,
82 Tul. L. Rev. 1237 (2008) 26, 27

Shawn D. Bushway *et al.*,
An Explicit Test of Plea Bargaining in the “Shadow of the Trial,” 52
Criminology, No. 4 (2014).....19

The National Registry of Exonerations, U. Mich. L. Sch.,
[http://www.law.umich.edu/
special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx?View=%7bFAF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-
8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7%7d&FilterField1=Group&FilterValue1=P](http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx?View=%7bFAF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7%7d&FilterField1=Group&FilterValue1=P) (last visited
Oct. 30, 2019).....18

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2B1.1 (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2018)21

Vikrant P. Reddy & R. Jordan Richardson,
Why the Founders Cherished the Jury,
31 Fed. Sent’g Rep., No. 4–5 (2019)..... 13, 14
